

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

PAUL BERGRIN

Defendant.

Criminal No. 09-369

Filed Electronically

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT PAUL BERGRIN'S POST-TRIAL  
MOTIONS**

---

GIBBONS P.C.  
One Gateway Center  
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5310  
(973) 596-4500

*Standby Counsel for Defendant Paul Bergrin*

*On the brief:*

Lawrence S. Lustberg, Esq.  
Amanda B. Protes, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON COUNTS TWELVE AND THIRTEEN PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 29. ....	2
A. There Is Insufficient Evidence To Sustain A Conviction For Conspiracy To Murder A Witness. ....	2
B. There Is Insufficient Evidence To Sustain A Conviction For Aiding And Abetting The Murder Of A Witness. ....	10
III. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON COUNT TWENTY-SIX PURSUANT TO RULE 29. ....	15
IV. DEFENDANT PAUL BERGRIN IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 33. ....	20
V. THE COURT SHOULD INQUIRE WHETHER THE JURY WAS EXPOSED TO EXTRANEOUS INFORMATION PRIOR TO REACHING ITS VERDICT. ....	26
VI. CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Alderman v. United States*,  
394 U.S. 165 (1969).....25

*Berger v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 78 (1935).....25

*Gov’t of the V.I. v. Mills*,  
956 F.2d 443 (3d Cir. 1992) .....23

*Gov’t of the V.I. v. Smith*,  
615 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980) .....21

*Hickory v. United States*,  
160 U.S. 408 (1896).....9

*In re Regions Morgan Keegan Secs.*,  
743 F. Supp. 2d 744 (W.D. Tenn. 2010) .....16

*Jacobs v. City of Philadelphia*,  
212 F. App’x 68 (3d Cir. 2006) .....26

*Kansas v. Ventris*,  
556 U.S. 586 (2009).....23

*McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood*,  
464 U.S. 548 (1984).....30

*Newman v. Metrish*,  
543 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2008) .....18

*Patterson v. Colorado ex rel. Attorney General of Colo.*,  
205 U.S. 454 (1907).....29

*Perry v. New Hampshire*,  
132 S. Ct. 716 (2012).....23

*Russell v. United States*,  
222 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1955) .....12

*Skilling v. United States*,  
130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....29

*United States v. Abdelbary*,  
496 F. App’x 273 (4th Cir. 2012) .....19

*United States v. Bergrin*,  
 No. 09-369, 2012 WL 458426 (D.N.J. 2012) .....14, 22, 23

*United States v. Bingham*,  
 653 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2011) .....7

*United States v. Bolinger*,  
 837 F.2d 436 (11th Cir. 1989) .....27

*United States v. Casper*,  
 956 F.2d 416 (3d Cir. 1992) .....5, 9, 15

*United States v. Coleman*,  
 811 F.2d 804 (3d Cir. 1987) .....19

*United States v. Console*,  
 13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993) .....28

*United States v. Crawford*,  
 60 F. App'x 520 (6th Cir. 2003) .....7

*United States v. D'Andrea*,  
 495 F.2d 1170 (3d Cir. 1974) .....29

*United States v. DiCarlo*,  
 575 F.2d 952 (1st cir. 1978).....28

*United States v. Dichne*,  
 612 F.2d 632 (2d Cir. 1979) .....16

*United States v. Gibbs*,  
 190 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1999) .....3

*United States v. Goyal*,  
 629 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2010) .....18

*United States v. Gricco*,  
 277 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 2002) .....19

*United States v. Haut*,  
 107 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 1997) .....23

*United States v. Jones*,  
 44 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 1995) .....5

*United States v. Kearse*,  
 444 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1971) .....9

*United States v. Leon*,  
 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....25

*United States v. Lepore*,  
304 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D. Mass. 2004) .....26

*United States v. Lloyd*,  
269 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2001) .....28

*United States v. Manbeck*,  
744 F.2d 360 (4th Cir. 1984) .....17

*United States v. Mercado*,  
610 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 2010) .....13, 15

*United States v. Morrison*,  
535 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1976) .....23, 25

*United States v. Nolan*,  
718 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1983) .....10, 14

*United States v. Obialo*,  
23 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 1994) .....4

*United States v. Ouedraogo*,  
837 F. Supp. 2d 720 (W.D. Mich. 2011) .....17, 18

*United States v. Pelullo*,  
105 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1997) .....27

*United States v. Price*,  
13 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 1994) .....4

*United States v. Quinn*,  
No. 11-1733 (3d Cir. July 10, 2012).....21

*United States v. Ray*,  
688 F.2d 250 (4th Cir. 1982) .....12

*United States v. Riggi*,  
951 F.2d 1368 (3d Cir. 1991) .....26

*United States v. Seher*,  
562 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2009) .....20

*United States v. Soto*,  
539 F. 3d 191, 194 (3d Cir. 2008) .....13

*United States v. Thomas*,  
114 F.3d 403 (3d Cir. 1997) .....3, 4, 12

*United States v. Vento*,  
533 F.2d 838 (3d Cir. 1976) .....28

*United States v. White*,  
932 F.2d 588 (6th Cir. 1991) .....19

*United States v. Wiley*,  
846 F.2d 150 (2d Cir. 1988) .....11

*United States v. Zambrano*,  
776 F.2d 1091 (2d Cir. 1985) .....11

*United States v. Starnes*,  
583 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2009) .....18

*Webb v. Texas*,  
409 U.S. 95, 97-98 (1972) .....25

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1957(f) .....17

18 U.S.C. § 2.....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Joshua Dressler,  
*Understanding Criminal Law* 468 (6th ed. 2012) .....14

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29 .....21, 31

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29(c).....1, 2

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 33 .....1, 21, 26, 31

Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....21

Federal Rule of Evidence 606(b).....1, 27, 28

Local Criminal Rule 24.1(g) .....1, 27
